

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**  
**Nos. 15-3078(L), 15-3079, 15-3080, 15-3081**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
*Appellee*

v.

NICOLAS SLATTEN, PAUL A. SLOUGH,  
EVAN S. LIBERTY, DUSTIN L. HEARD,

*Appellants*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia (Judge Royce A. Lamberth)

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL  
DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS,  
SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

Timothy P. O'Toole  
*Counsel of Record*  
Kathleen T. Wach  
Addy R. Schmitt  
Leila Babaeva  
Miller & Chevalier Chartered  
655 Fifteenth St., NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: (202) 626-5924  
Facsimile: (202) 626-5801  
Email: [totoole@milchev.com](mailto:totoole@milchev.com)

February 8, 2016

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* National  
Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	C-1
LIST OF PARTIES AND <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	C-1
RULINGS UNDER REVIEW .....	C-1
RELATED CASES .....	C-1
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	C-1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S EXPANSIVE, EXTRATERRITORIAL INTERPRETATION OF THE MEJA, ON WHICH EACH OF THE CONVICTIONS BELOW RESTS, VIOLATES THE PRESUMPTION AGAINST EXTRATERRITORIALITY, IS CONTRARY TO THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE STATUTE, AND GAVE RISE TO PRECISELY THE SORT OF PROBLEMS INHERENT IN EXTRATERRITORIAL PROSECUTIONS .....	7
A. The prosecutions in this case were contrary to the presumption against extraterritoriality .....	7
B. The prosecutions in this case were not authorized under a plain language of the statute .....	10
C. The prosecutions in this case posed precisely the types of problems inherent in extraterritorial prosecutions and resulted in an unfair trial .....	11

II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S EXPANSIVE INTERPRETATION OF THE VENUE STATUTE IS NOT SUPPORTED BY THE PAIN LANGUAGE OF THE STATUTE, PERMITTED UNRESTRICTED FORUM SHOPPING, AND EXCEEDED CONSTITUTIONAL VENUE LIMITATIONS.....13

III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION TO DENY THE APPELLANTS’ MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL BASED ON A KEY TRIAL WITNESS’S NEW STATEMENT, WHICH FUNDAMENTALLY CONTRADICTED BOTH THAT WITNESS’S TRIAL TESTIMONY AND THE GOVERNMENT’S THEORY OF THE CASE AT TRIAL, WAS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION .....17

IV. THE PROSECUTION OF MR. SLATTEN FOR FIRST DEGREE MURDER, ONLY AFTER HE SUCCESSFULLY DEFEATED THE GOVERNMENT IN THIS COURT ON LESSER CHARGES, RAISES TROUBLING QUESTIONS OF PROSECUTORIAL VINDICTIVENESS .....24

CONCLUSION .....30

Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(a).....*Post*

Certificate of Service .....*Post*

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>*Benz v. Compania Naviera Hidalgo, S.A.</i> , 353 U.S. 138 (1957).....	7, 8
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	17
<i>*Blackledge v. Perry</i> , 417 U.S. 21 (1974).....	24, 26, 28
<i>*Blackston v. Rapelje</i> , 780 F.3d 340 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	23
<i>*David Ortiz Radio Corp. v. FCC</i> , 941 F.2d 1253 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>*EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	7, 8
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	8
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	8
<i>In re Kunstler</i> , 914 F.2d 505 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	22
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963).....	8
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007).....	7
<i>*Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank, Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954).....	29

* <i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....	8
* <i>Travis v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 631 (1961).....	14, 15
* <i>United States v. Baxter</i> , 884 F.2d 734 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	14
* <i>United States v. Cabrales</i> , 524 U.S. 1 (1998).....	15
<i>United States v. DeMarco</i> , 550 F.2d 1224 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	28
<i>United States v. Jamison</i> , 505 F.2d 407 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	25
* <i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 323 U.S. 273 (1944).....	14, 15
* <i>United States v. Meyer</i> , 810 F.2d 1242 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	24, 25, 28
* <i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 393 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Muhammad</i> , 502 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	15
<i>United States v. Rosenthal</i> , No. CR 02-0053, 2007 WL 801647 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 14, 2007).....	28
* <i>United States v. Saavedra</i> , 223 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	14
<i>United States v. Safavian</i> , 649 F.3d 688 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	25, 26, 27
* <i>United States v. Slough</i> , 677 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D.D.C. 2009).....	26

* <i>United States v. Spriggs</i> , 102 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>United States v. Woolfolk</i> , 197 F.3d 900 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	22
<b>Constitutional Provisions and Statutes</b>	
*U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 .....	5, 14
*U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	5, 14
*Declaration of Independence. para. 21 (U.S. 1776) .....	14
*18 U.S.C. § 3238 .....	4, 5, 16, 17
*Military Extrajudicial Jurisdiction Act, 18 U.S.C. § 3261.....	4, 7, 10, 11, 13
*18 U.S.C. § 3267 .....	10
18 U.S.C. § 3267 (2006) .....	10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 29 .....	1
*Fed. R. Crim. P. 18.....	14
David Keenan and Sabrina P. Shroff, <i>Taking the Presumption Against Extraterritoriality Seriously in Criminal Cases after Morrison and Kiobel</i> , 45 Loyola U. Chi. L. J. 71 (2013).....	9
*Drew L. Kershen, <i>Vicinage</i> , 29 Okla. L. Rev. 801 (1976) .....	15
NACDL, <i>Criminal Defense Issues: Prosecutorial Misconduct</i> , <a href="https://www.nacdl.org/prosecutorialmisconduct/">https://www.nacdl.org/prosecutorialmisconduct/</a> (last visited Feb. 8, 2016) .....	24
Kathleen “Cookie” Ridolfi, <i>et al.</i> , NACDL, <i>Material Indifference: How Courts Are Impeding Fair Disclosure in Criminal Cases</i> , <a href="https://www.nacdl.org/discoveryreform/materialindifference/">https://www.nacdl.org/discoveryreform/materialindifference/</a> and click “Read the Report” (Nov. 17, 2014) .....	23



U.S. Sec. Exch. Comm’n, Response of the United States, Questions Concerning Phase 3, Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development (OECD) Working Group on Bribery (May 3, 2010) <http://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/criminal-fraud/legacy/2012/11/14/response3.pdf>.....9

Brian W. Walsh and Tiffany M. Joslyn, *Without Intent: How Congress is Eroding the Criminal Intent Requirement in Federal Law*, The Heritage Found. & NACDL (Apr. 2010), [http://s3.amazonaws.com/thf\\_media/2010/pdf/WithoutIntent\\_lo-res.pdf#page=17](http://s3.amazonaws.com/thf_media/2010/pdf/WithoutIntent_lo-res.pdf#page=17).....3
